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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF T HE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
‘ IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY

William-M. W1ndsor
Plalntlff

oo B - Case No. 35-2020-CA-001647

Coach Houses at Leesbu.rg Condom1n1um
Association, Ine. -

Defendant L

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM FOR DEPOSITION-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

- TO: Isabel Campbell

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appeat before a person authorlzed by law to take
'deposmons via ZOOM , : . . '

The depos1t10n will be held on February 9, 2021 at 9:00 am.. You will be testifying 1n'. -
this acuon and you are to have with you at that time and place the documents on Exh1b1t A
hereto. ' '

You are subpoenaed to appear by Wllham M. Wxndsor and unless excused from this - |

subpoena by W1111am M Wmdsor or the court .you must respond to th1s subpoena as d1rected

DATE: ___ &///a/ Z

. "DBPUTY CLERK

Name:
- Party:. Wﬂllai‘n M., Wmdsor , ' :
Address: 100 East Oak Terrace Drive, Unit B3
- Leesburg, Florida 34748 ‘
Phone: 352-805-7887
Email: b111w1ndsor1@out100k.com



all times duting the taking of testimony notwithstanding the invocation of the tule of ]
* sequestration of section 90.616, Florida Statutes, except on a'showing that the presence ofa ~. . |
parent or guardian is likely to have a material, negative impact.on the credibility or accuracy of -
- the minor’s testimony, or that the interests of the parent or guardian are in actual or potential - =
conflict with the interests of the.minor. SRS S |

_ Any minor siibpoenae'd for téétimdny ‘has the right to be accomﬁani_ed by a parent or guardian at '_

1

If you are a person with a disability who needs any accommodation in order to participate
in this proceeding, you are entitled; at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance. -
Pleasecontact [identify applicable court personnel by name, address, and telephone =
number] at least 7 days before your scheduled court appearance, or immediately upon ..
receiving this notification if the time before the scheduled appearance is less than 7 days; if -

- you are-hearing or voice impaiif'ed, call~7ifl._ '

)

S

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

~ Thereby cértify that I have served a tmé and correct copy of the foregoing by, Electronic -

Mail: -

- Christina Bredahl Gierke
COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A. ‘
: R Counsel for Board Member Defendants o SRR
Tower Place, Suite 400, 1900 Summit Tower Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32810 .
_ . Telephone 321-972-0025, Facsimile 321-972-0099 ‘ :
- christina.gierke@csklegal.com . o

. ‘a_llisoh_.bafkett@csk-legal,com, kirbie.caruso@csklegal.com -

Isabel Campbell |
isab¢hncampl§ell@gmail‘.com N

8

This 1st day of February, 2021,

" ‘William M. Windsor







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH' JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
- IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY

W1111am M Wmdsor
Pla1nt1ff

v. S . - Case No. 35-2020-CA-001647

Coach Houses at Leesburg Condominium
Association, Inc. / C

Defendant-

~

o PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF TAKING ORAL DEPOSITION OF
' ISABEL CAMPBELL BY ZOOM '

\
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Plaintiff, WILLIAM M. WINDSOR will take the |
Z00OM deposmon of
NAME: Isabel Campbell
DATE AND TIME February 9, 2021 9: OO a.m.
LOCATION ZOOM so wherever the named person can access a compute1 w1th a
‘~m1crophone and cameta. | | p |
ThlS w1ll be an | oral examlnatlon before an: ofﬁcer duly authorlzed by law to take
-depos1t10ns The depos1t10n is bemg taken for purposes of: dlscovery, or use at tr1a1 or ¢ for such
other purpose as is pertmtted under the apphcable and govermng Florida Rules of C1v1l
_'P-rocedure.' | |
| A suopoena.- duoes -tecunnE will‘-_be served on fhe person to be examined. The meterials to :
be produced nnde; the subpoena are:
1 All documents relatlng or refemng to, or ev1denclng, reflecting; or cons’ututmg o~

' commumcatmn to WINDSOR




2. Al documents relating or referring: 10, olj;evidencing, feﬂeoting,' nor'constitutin‘g

communication from‘ WINDS,OR;

3. Al documents relatmg or referrlng to, or ev1den01ng, reﬂectlng, or constltutlng '
commumcatlon or 1nforrnat1on about WINDSOR |
4. All documents relatlng or refe‘rrmg_;to, or evideneing','reﬂecﬁng,‘ or‘,conls't‘!ituting
»communicat_ion-to,"from, or about_ASSQCIATION’.’_ | |
5. All documents telating or referring to ”or evideneing, Ireﬂecting,' onconstituting
' mformatlon about your purchase of a condo at Coach Houses 'This should include your Deed '
6. A11 documents relatlng or referring to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, ot constltutlng ‘
information about your membershlp in the ASSOCIATION Th1s should include the
ARTICLES, BYLAWS DECLARATION and RULES that you received.
7 Al documents relatmg or refemng to, or ev1den01ng, reﬂectmg, or constltutmg
-oommunicatl,on to, from, or about any Defendant in this case. |
8. Al docum‘ents telating or rerfelfringto, "or’eyidencing,‘ ;etlecting, or constitutiné .
communi'cetion to-,:frov’m, or about C&M. |
: 9 - All.documentsi‘relatin-g 5‘; referring to, or evi'denciné‘;"‘refiecting,' orConstitutin'g
| corrununicetion to, from, or vab'out SENTRY - | l
10. All documents relating or referrmg to, or ev1denctng, reﬂectmg, or constltutlng
commumcatlon to, from, or about any current or.past member of the ASSOCIATION
11 Al documents relatmg or referrmg 10, or evidencing, .reﬂe_ctlng, or consntuting

-

your drlvers license.

_ 12. All documents relatlng or refemng to, or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or const1tut1ng

your passpott.




13. AII documents relatmg or: referrmg to. or ev1dencmg, ‘reﬂectmg, or constltutlng
licenses or permiits for guns or weapons of any type | |
- 14. Proof of electlon as an Ofﬁcer of the ASSOCIATION
1_5. Proof of elec’uon as a Dlrector of the AS SOCIATION
16. . -All commumca‘uons on SENTRY’S webs1te for Dlrectors and Officers of the
ASSOCIATION - | |
17. All documents relatmg or referrlng to, or. ev1denc1ng, reﬂectmg, or cons.tltutlng
meetmgs or d1scuss1ons by purported members of the Board of the ASSOCIATION
180 Al document,s relatmg or referrmg to, or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or. constitutihg
calendars showing meetings _or discu_ssiods by purported memb’ers. of the Board of the

ASSOCIATION

-

, 19. All documents relatlng or referrmg to, or ev1denc1ng, reﬂectlng, or constltutlng
- ‘era1mng or educatlonal materlals about condomlnlums, assoc1a‘uons, or legal work for
condomlmums or assoc1at1ons | A‘
' 20 All documents relatmg or refernpg to or ev1denc1ng, reﬂecltmg, or cons’dtutmg -
anythlng relatlve to facts, 1ssues, or causes of action in the Complamt |
| 21, Al documents relatmg or refemng to, or ewdencmg, reﬂectmg, or constltutmg :
coMunicatmn_Wlth,_or about CLAYTON & MCCULLOH, N:EAL McCULLOH, BRIAN

HESS, or RUSSELL KLEMM

2. . Al documents relatmg or referrmg to, or ev1dencmg, reﬂecitmg, or constltutmg

ev1dence that the BYLAWS of the ASSOCIATION ‘Were or were not amended on: August 1,
2017.




23... Al documents relating or refernng to ot ev1den01ng, reﬂectlng, or const1tut1ng
ev1dence that the amendment to the BYLAWS ﬁled on J anuary 15 2019 is vahd due to proof of -

amendment by the ASSOCIATION

24, Al documents relatmg or refemng to, or ev1dencmg, reﬂectmg, or constltutmg
communieatlon or correspondence w1tt1-Sedgw10k by you or the ASSOCIAT_ION, 1nelnd1ng tha_t-
referenced in the first paragraph of EXHIBIT 2066. R -

25..‘ Ali documents relating or teferringto or evidenctng,' reﬂecting, or .'constttuting"

?
communlcatlon w1th anyone dlsputmg anythmg stated by Sedgw1ck in the letter of October 29,

2020 attached as EXHIBIT 2066.
26. . Contents from Correspondence Folder in CH referenced in EXHIBIT 2067
hereto. - |

27. Contents from Manager Notebook refereneed in EXHIBIT 2067 hereto. :

I. Definitions -
As used in this Request for Production of ]?ocqments (“REQUE_ST”), the 'following terms mean:

(a) “You” or .your” - The person(s) to Whom this REQUEST is addressed and all
other persons actlng or purportmg to act on. sald person s behalf. <
| (b) :“D'ocument” - Ineludes, Without limttation, writings, emails (whether printed'or ‘
not)‘, agreements, contracts, and printed matter of every kind and description% data stored ‘on a
computer hard disk or other memory card, photographs and drawings; notes and records of any
oral eommuntcatmns e—malls and recordings (tape, disc or other) of oral commumnications.

() “Person” or -persons- ~ Any 1nd1v1dual corporatton, partnerslup, Jomt venture, B

firm, assocmtlon, propnetorshlp, agency,. board authonty, comm1ss1on or any other entlty




@ “Commu-nicate’.’ or ‘jgommunication”'—,- Includes'every'ﬂianner or means of |
disclosure, tijansfer, or exchange and eve&-el'iseIosure?vtrarllsfel" Or excheﬁge of infoxmatibﬁ,'
whether orally or by doc_urﬁehts‘pr .wﬁefher feee-to-fece or by telephone; I,ﬁail, -pe;son\)alfdeli&efy .
or.otherwise. g | N - | |

(&), -“Or” - ShalI be cOnstrue_cI eithef OOnjOnct_ively or diéjunctively tO bfing within the
scOpe of fIlis REQUEST_ain it;fonnatIOfI va-rhit;h might Othew‘;fise'be_ OOnstrued‘tOf'be outside thei.r; -
scope. | | | . . | - o

(f) ’. “Complalnt” -- The Complamt ﬁled in the Circuit Court Of theé Fifth Judlclal
Circuit in and for Lake County, Flonda a531gned Case No 35- 2019 CA-OOI 647-AXXX XX

’. (2 “Wmdsor” —a resident of Lake County, Florida. He re51des at 100 East Oak
Terrace Drive Unit B3, Leesburg, Flonda 34748 blllwmdsorl@outlook con.

(h) ' “Plalnﬁff’ W1111am M. Wmdsor a resident of Lake County, Flonda He remdes
at 100 East Oak Terrace Dnve Umt B3, Leesburg, Flonda 34748, b111wmdsor1 @outlook com
| @ “Assoclatlon” -- COACH HOUSES AT LEESBURG CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC. . |

(1) ' “Bylaws” Bylaws of COACH HOUSES AT LEESBURG CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION INC.

%) “Artlcles” or “Artlcles of Incorporath Artlcles of Incorporation of COACH
HOUSES AT LEESBURG CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC

(l) “Declara‘uo ” — Declaration Of COACH HOUSES AT LEESBURG

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, we. .
(m) - “RULES”~RULES of COACH HOUSES AT LEESBURG CONDOMINIUM

ASSOCIATION INC




() | G) ‘fOMAR” or “OMAR NUSEIBEH” an owner oI‘ the ASSOCIATION who has ) .
| res1ded at 100 East Oak T errace Dr1ve Un1t G4 Leesburg, Florrda 34748 |
(c),. | “VICKI” or “VICKI HEDRICK” She res1des at 100 East Oak Terrace Drlve )
 UnitE3, Leesburg, Florida 34748,

(p) ‘ “KAREN” or “KAREN BOLLINGER” | She res1des at 100 East Oak Terrace

Drive Unrt Al Leesburg, Florlda 34748, | |
@ “SHEHNEELA” or “SHEHNEELA ARSHP”. She'resirles at 100 E_'ast Oak
Terrace Drive Unit D2 Leesburg, Florida 34748 | |
(r) “MARTA” or “MARTA CARBAJ O” She resides at 100 East Oak” Terrace Drive
.Umt A4, Leesburg, Flonda 34748 - - . ‘. , | o
(s) “HOWIE” or “HOWARD SOLOW?”, He re51des at 100 East Oak Terrace Dr1ve
Unit B2, Leesburg, Florrda 34748 | |
(1;) ‘ “ISABEL” ot “ISABEL CAMPBELL” She owns the: condomlmum at 100 East
Oak Terrace Drrve Unit F2 Leesburg, Florida 34748 |
(u) - “SERGIO” or “SERGIO NAUMOFF” He resides at 100 East Oak Terrace Dnve _ |
Unlt F3, Leesburg, Flonda 34748 c S _ " R |
(v) L« D” or “ED BROOM JR >, He res1des at 100 East Oak Terrace Drrve Unit Bl
Leesburg, Florida 34748 | _ |
'(w) “SUE” or “SUE YOKLEY” She resides at 100 East Oak Terrace Drive Umt C3, | |
Leesburg, Florlda 34748 | A |

(x) : “WENDY” or “WENDY KRAUSS” She resrdes at, 100 East Oak Terrace Dr1ve
Unit B4, Leesburg, Florlda 34748 ' ‘




/

® “SENTRY” or’ “SENTRY MANAGEMENT INC ” is the management company

for the ASSOCIATION in Lake County, Florlda.

2

(2) “CHARLIE ANN or “CHARLIE ANN ALDRIDGE” is an employee or former |
employee of SENTRY o | |

(a8) “BRAD” of “BRAD POMP”IS an employee' of SENTRY |

(bb) “ART” or “ART SWANTON” is an employee or former employee of SENTRY

(ec) “C&M” or “CLAYTON & McCULLOH P.A”is. the law ﬁrm represen‘nng the ’

ASSOCIATION. | | |
(dd) “HESé?’ or ‘gBRIAN HESS’f isan employ_eei_,‘of C&M_.Who'is‘ representing the

ASSOCIATION. | R -
(ee) : “McCULLOH” or “NEAL McCULLOH” is an employee of C&M who is B

representmg ‘the ASSOCIATION L

| (fD “KLEMM” or “RUSSELL KLEMM” is an employee of C&M Who is.

trepresentmg the ASSOCIATION. | g
(gg) “DBPR” or “FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF; BUSINESS AND .

' PROFESSIONAL REGULATIO ” is the state entity that manages condomlmum developments_.

(hh) “MAHLON”- or RHANEY” or “MAHLON.}C; RH-ANEY” is an employee of

DBPR. . ' R

(i) “_LEAI{” or “SIMMS” or “LEAH SIMMS” i$ an emiployée of DBPR. .

3  “DOES”.are other owners of ’Ihe ASSOCIATION_who reside at 100 East Oak

 Terrace Drive, Leesburg; Florida 34748.

. Dated in Leesburg-, Florida _tnis 29th day of .Ianuary,,202l, :




- William M. Windsor
Pro Se :




| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE T
I hereby cert1fy that I have served a true and correct copy of the foregomg by Electronic |
Mail: | |

Christina Bredahl Glerke
COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.
: Counsel for Board: Member Defendants
Tower Place, Suite 400, 1900 Summlt Tower Boulevard, Orlando, F londa 328 10
. Telephone 321-972-0025, Facsimile 321-972- 0099
P | christinia.gierke@csklegal.com '
‘ alhson barkett@csklegal com, klrble caruso@csklegal com |

.. Isabel Campbell -
isabelmeampbell@gmail.com

This 29th day of January, 2021.

“William M. Windsor







104 Hudson Street, 35% Floor, Jersey City, New lersay 07302

- Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested and - :
Email: isabel.campbell.coachhouses@gmail.cotn \
| October 29; 2020
Q@ach Houses af_Leesbqrg COndbminium‘Aséog.iatioﬁ, Inc. - .
c/o Isabel Campbell -~ . - . 0 T
Sentry Management, Inc. T _ .
1928 salk Avenue "~ ~ [
Tavares, FL 32778 - ' '
Insured  : °  Coach Houses at Leesburé Condominium As.so;iati'on, Inc.
Claimant "~ William Windsor. oo P
ClaimNo. - :  Ascc-1213
Coverage - ; D&0 ~ Condo/HOA
Policy No. i CIUCAP004076-04
. Dear Ms. Campbell:
a , ,

~ This lett'er':supplém.ent/s prior ‘correspondence. fegarding‘ the cap’ﬁioned matter. As you know, ‘
Aspen,SpecIaltvi Insurance Company (“Aspen”) has retained Sedgwick to manage this matter on its:behalf. .
+ On September 10,2020, we received an ACORD form of the same date along with a copy of a Complaint.

which was-e-filed on September 4, 2020 In Lake County, FL and a First Amended Complaint, whi¢h was e-
~ filed on September 8, 2020 in the Fifth Judicial Circuit Court for Lake County, FL and captioned William M,
" Windsorv. Couch Houses at Leesburg Condominium Association, Inc.; Omar.Nuseibeh; Vicki Henrick; Karen ,

Bollinger; Shehneela Arshi;.Isabel Campbell; Sergio Naumoff; Ed Broom, Jr.; Marta Carbajo; Sue Yokley;

Wendy Krauss; Howard Solow;. Sentry Mandgement, Inc. Charlie Ahn Aldridge; Art Swanton; Brad Pomp; -

Clayton & McCulloh, P.A.;.Brian Hess; Neal McCulloh; Russel Klemmg.Florida Department of Business and
Professional Regulation; Mahlon C: Rhaney; Leah Simms; and Does 1-20. These documents served to put .
us on notice of this matter, ~ . SR ‘ ‘

Aspen provides Coach Houses at Leesburg Condominium Association {the. “Insured”*) with
Condominium Directors, Officers and Emplpyment : Practices Liability Insurance under-the above
referenced policy number (“the Policy”). The Policy includes a Limit of Liability of $1,000,000 per “tlaim”
and in the maximum aggregate for all claims first made in the policy period, subject to a $2,500 deductible *
per claim. Subject to its-terms and conditions,. the Policy covers “claims” first made during the Policy -

Period of June 24,2020 to.June 24, 2021.

1 words éné.bh}‘_ases that appear in quotation marks have sﬁecjél me,arjing and such terms are defined in the Deflnltion Sections

of the Policy and shall be understood to have the meaning found therein.

" Sedgwick
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102 Hudson Street, 350 Fi'a'ory,' Jersey City, New Jersey 07302 . -

" OUR INVESTIGATION;
It is our understanding, based on the infbraxi'ation.re¢eived tolldate\, that William M Win'dsor'(«the :

“claimant”) Is a unit -owner ‘within the- ’flné‘u"re‘d"~A§sgciation. Claimant states that ‘the . “Insuregd”
Association consists of 32 condominium units and few common elements. He further states that the

~ thatat a Board meeting on December 12, 2018, Board members Omar Nuseibeh, Vicki Henrick, and Karen-
Bollinger voted to-increase the monthly assessment of a three-bedioom. unit from $371.50 t0.5962.38.

- Claimant states that aftei; this increase, he began 'inVestigating the Association in.an attempt to expose.
any violations. : B : B T '

Claimant then alleges that through his investigations, he found that the “insured” failed to hold -
annual meetings and elections on the date‘established in the bylaws, therefore, no fawful election of -

directors or officers has occurred since 1982, As such; claimant al}egés that none of the former or current
Board Members were legally electe'd‘énd' thérefore haveno authority to make decisions on behalf of the

- Board and/or Association as § whols. He further alleges that the “Insured’s” Property Management -
Company,Sentry{ and their geneial counsel’s office; Clayton & McCu lloh have actively worked to support

the alleged wrongdoing and maintain control to avoid malpractice clairs against them. Claimant further
alleges that in ordet to discredit him, former Board Member, Omar Nuseibeh told other unit owners that
the claimant had threatened to kill board members and that he was a criminal and wanted for fraud. In ‘
August 2017, the allegedly fraudulent board members.voted to amend the bylaws to change the date of .

the annhual meeting, but claimant claims that no quorum existed 1o obtain.the required number of votes - .
needed to @mend. the- bylaws. Claimant alleges he found over 180 issues. and’ violations including
improperly. held éle_ctia_ns, inadequate notice -of meétjngs,ﬂimproperly conducted m_eetin_gs,-fail’g;e to
respond to requeststo for documents; and fraudulently representing that Board members had authority

when they were not"properly elected.

. Inthe Amended Complaint, claimant alleges a- number of causes.of action including: (1) Breach of
Fiduciary Duty; (2) Fraud; (3) Failure to Allow Inspection of Records; (4) Breach of Contract; (5} Brezich of
Contract — Failure to. Keep Common Areas Clean; (6) Civil Conspiracy; (7) Declaratory Judgment; (8)
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress. * Claimant is also seeking punitive damages for intentional
misconduct or'gross negligence. Notahly, upon review of claimant’s initia'lACornpl?int and the First
Amended Complaint the only difference that I could-determine was ilh paragraph #46, claimant changed o
the name from “Klemm” to f"R'us'sel";._ R e T : R

Furtherivioke, from review of the allegations, as well as our discussion with the “insured” we
became aware that the claimant previously filed two.additional complaints with the DBPR,  The first
complaint was filed 'on ‘May 20, 2019 and ‘captioned William M. Windsor v. Coach Houses at Leesbury

Sedgwi&k




101 Hudson Straet, 35t Flépn Jersey Clty, New Jersey 07302 . -

Caption-and titled “Pétition for Mandatory_Nor)-siﬁdi'ng,,Ar.bitrétidn"Reganding{ni‘sputes' Over Failure to
Properly Conduct Elections; Failure to give Adequate Notice.of Meetings and Other. Actions; Failure to -

' Properly Conduct Meeting; and Failure to Allow Inspection of Books and Records.” From review of both . "

-DBPR Complaints, the. aliegations made in both DBPR Complaints arise from the same. facts and

Condominium Association, Inc. The second DPBR Complaint was filed on October 21, 2019 wifh t.h'é same

circumstances as alleged in the Claimant’s Initial and Arriended'Complaint,
 RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:

As per Section I.1.a., the Policy covers .an’ “Insured” for those sums that you become legally
obligated to pay for “damages” that are in excess of the deductible shown in the Declarations and that .-
arise out of any “claim” for “wrongful acts”, including “Wrongful Employment Practices”, that are first -
made during the policy period. Section 1.1.b states that the Policy applies to “claims” that are first made -
against any Insured during the policy period.or any Extended Reporting Period, and reported to Aspen
“during the‘r’policy period or during the thirty (30) days immediately following the policy period’s expiration, -
Here, the September 4, 2020 Complaint would be considered a “claim” alleging a “wrongful act” against
the “Insured” and that “claim” was made within the relevant Policy Period. -As such, potential coverage

is available under the Policy for portions of the “claim”, subject to the following reservation of rights. *

' -Next, we draw your attention to the definition of “Damages”, which are defined in Section Vil.4 .
of the Policy and include “monetary and non-monetaty amounts to which this insurance applies and which
the insured is legally obligated as to judgments,. awards or settlements to which we have agreed. in
writing.” “Damages” do, not -include “civil, criminal,. administtative or other fines or penalties; of .
judgments-or-awards due.to. acts deemed uninsurable by law.” Section VILS of the Policy states that
“Defense expense” includes “payments allocated to a.specific “claim” for investigation, settlement or
de’fe'r.isé,;'in't;ludiﬁg fees of éttorney and all chéti_iit,igaﬁion expenses.” ”D‘efen_ise expense” does not inclu,.qle__l
salarles and expeses of our employees or yout. “employees”. Aspen reserves all rights pursuant to the

. Policy’s definition of “damages”. and»"défense éxpensé’f for this matter.

Next, section I1.2,a defines an “Insured” as any current, past, or future duly elected or appointed
directors; officers, or trustees. - Here, claimant names, Omar Nuseibeh, Vicki Hendrick, Karen Bollinger,
Shehneela Arshi, Isabel Campbell; Sergio Naumoff, Ed Broom, Ir., Marta Carbajo;. Sue Yokley, Wendy
Krauss, and Howard Solow as defendants in this matter. It is our understanding that all of these named
defendants are either current of former board membets. ‘As;‘such,t they would be considered “Insureds”
as defined by section I1.2 of the Policy. However; to the extent that any of these individuals are.not.
current, past, ot future duly elected or appointed officers, Aspen nresei've:s all rights pursuantto the section. ¥
Il:2.as definition'of “insured”. Furthermore, Section I1.2.1,, as amended by-tne-iPro'pertvl.\{qanager,Ent‘ity._ :
Coverage Endorsement, expands the definition of ah “Insured” to include the Property Manager, but only
if they. are acting within ‘their duties on behalf of the “Insured”.” Here; claimant also'names Sentiy
Management, Inc., Charlie Ann Aldridge, Art Swanton;, and Brad Pomp as defendants to thi_s Iayq;ult. Itis
our unders’_caﬁding,.th_at_ Sentry Management is the Property Ma}nagé‘l_r‘n;_ent C'ompanyxemployedf by the .

o Sadgwick -




- given rise to the “claim” prior to the first continuous poli

101 Huélson Street, 35 Floor, Jefsey Clty, New lersey 07302

“Insureds”. and that.the o’_ché_r named defehdanté "a'refqurfentf/fqrr-ner”.:prépertyb mahag_e'r's,:,j Ag such, tﬁey L

* Would also bé considered “Insureds” as defined by Section If.2.i. - However; to the extent that it is
determined-:that any of these, indiVidq;.ls,‘V\'{greipgf{a‘cﬁng.wzz‘thl.n their duties on behalf of the.“Insured”,

Aspen reserves :-a_!l_ rig_h’ts_-pursuant to The Property Manager Entity ‘Coverage Endorsement, Final‘ly, itls

‘ - 'Next, Section 1.3.a of the policy, as amended by the Continuity of Coverage Endorsement, states
' that the policy does not provide coverage for any: “claims” that arise directly or indirectly from any (1)
“wrongful-act” which was subject to any deimand, suit, or other proceeding that was initiated with an

Insured’s knowledge; or (2) facts and circumstances that would result in a reasonable person concluding .
that a.“claim” would be made and which was. known to the insured, before the effective date of (a) the -
first coverage of this type that was issued to you provided th at-you.have had continuous coverage of this .

. type written for you from such date to the effective date of this policy; or (b) this. policy, whichever comes
~ first. Here, claimant mentions that he has been making complaints for years, which have been ignored.
We also learned that prior to filing the at-issue Complaint, he had previously filed two Complaints with
- the Department of Business and Professional Regulation Division of Florida Condomiiniums, Timeshares -
and Mobile Homes. ‘These DBPR Complaints were filed on‘May 20, 2019 and October 21, 2019, The

* “Insured’s”.current Policy Period is June 24, 2020 to June 24, 2021 ‘These DBPR Complaints were filed

prior.to the current policy petiod and were not reported to- Aspen. However, upon'.reviewing prior

Aspen policies, we have determined that the “Insured” has. maintained continuois Condominium .
Directors & Officefs Insurance with Aspen Insurance since June .24, 2017, ' To the.extent that itls
determined that the “Insured” was aware of this “claim”, or any facts and circumstance that could have’

{ €y of this type, Aspen reserve all rights pursuant
to Section 1.8:a., as amended by the Continuity. of Coverage Endorsement, including the right to deny
coverage. . SN C . RS .

- Next, Section 1.3.b. further states that the Policy does not: provide coverage for any “claims” *

arising directly or indirectly from any facts and-circumstances which would cause. ‘reasonablé personto

believe that they would result in & “claim” being made and which were known'to any. insured before the

effective’ date of the first palicy. of this type that:we issued to the, “Insured”. of which ~th§s‘_p§ligy was.an
uninterrupted renewal of this type of coverage or this policy, whichever is first. Here, again;.claimant . -

referenices a long history.of complaints-and praviously filed two DBPR Complaints that we were not -

" notified about," To the extent that these complaints could be considered a fact or circumstance that’
would cause a reasonable person o believe this “claim” would be made, and which were known to the

“Insured” prior to the effective date of the first policy of this type, Aspen reserves all rights pursuantto

Section 1i3.b: of the Policy, Including the right o deny coverage. . - !

Next; Section 1.3.d: of the Policy states that the Policy does:hot provide coverage for any “claims”

' arising directly or indirectly from any liability underor breach. of any oral, written, orjm“pli‘eﬁd contractor

- Sedgwick .
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exclusion, however, does not: apply to: (1) Our-duty fo defend-and pay any “defense expense” regarding
such “Claim”; (2) The extent the Insured would have been liable if there was. no ‘such. contract or
-agreement; or (3) The extent that the “Claim”’is for “Wrongful Employment Practices”, Here, claiimant
aillege:s_vt}h}e “insured” breached their contract by 'fa.iling' to follow. the As's_dciai:ion'-s'bylr-iWs on hoiding
meetings, elections, or allowing proper review of docuiments, etc.. As such, all damages: resulting froim

- said breach of contract are not covered by the Policy. Aspen reserves all rights pursuant to Section 1.3.d

agreement, or any liability of others assumed by the Insured under é‘ny such contract or:agreéhent. "This |

of the Policy including the right to provide the “Insured” with a defense.

~ Next, Section 1.3.g. of the Policy excludes coverage for any “claims” arising directly or indirectly
from any dishohest, criminal or fraudulent acts that.are. committed by the insured.or the willful failure, by
the insured or others with the Insured’s consent, to comply with any law, governmental.or administrative .
order or regulation. For the purposes of this exclusion, willful ‘means acting with intentional or reckless
disregard for such laws, orders or regulations. However, this exclusion will not apply unless a judgment or
other final adjudication adverse to the insured éSt,abiishes. a‘deliberately dishohest‘br fraudulent act or

omission of inteﬁtiona! violation. Here, the claimant alleges the defendants committed fraud by holding -

meetings and elections and making amendments to the Association’s Declarations knowing they were
not following the rules laid out in the “insured’s” bylaws, and that the property managers knew and
assisted with the deceptive practices. Therefore, should therebea jngm‘ent or other final adjudication .
_whiclivestab'lish'es a deliberately dishonest or. fraudulent act or.omission of intentional violation, no
~ coverage will be'provided.. However, Aspen reserves its rights to provide the “Insured” with a defense
unitil-a final adjudication is made. o v L [ o

~* Néxt, Section 1.3.f.1 of the Policy, states that the Policy does not provide coverage for any “claims” -
- arising dirlacfly or indirectly .from any oral,or written. pabiiqation ‘of material, if such material: (1) was -
published by or at the direction ofthe “Insured” with the “Insured” knowing the material was false. Herg,.
the claimant alleges the “insured” made defamatory statements about him by telling other owners that’
he made threats to kill board members and was convicted of fraud. To the extent that the “insured”
‘made oral or.written publications of materials knowing the material was false; Aspen reserves its rights ..
under Section 1.3.f.1; of the Policy: ’ . B . -

* Next, Section 1.3.c. of the_P}oliéy exé]udé’_scgvémée for any “claims” arisi:n'lg_ direct!y_qr"'indilj'gqtl\{ :
from any “Wrongful act” committed with the insured knowing that it was wrongful. Here, clazmgr}t alleges
- theBoard members he!id'meetings and.electionsand lfr‘jadie‘ amendments to-the Association’s Declarations
* " knowing. they were 'nép't- following: the rules Jaid :out dn the “insured’s” bylaws: ‘and that the property.
thanagersknew and a%sfStedjWith the deceptive pracices. To the extent that “the insured” ‘_cqmmitted S
any-of tha Wiorksful.,agtls' alleged in the Complaint while !‘“QWi"B..icY" wqre.wgqngful, Section ;I_'..;fc olj‘._. :
the Policy may operate to éxclude coverage for.this matter. Aspeii reserves its rights in this regard. nE

'Next, section 1.3.h.2..of the Policy; as amended by the “Bodily Injury/Physical Damage 1E'xc!_us"ioj_1
Ehdors,éi'nent’f, st,é‘tes that'Aspen does not ;iljo_\g‘ide coverage for ahy‘-"c!a’im;” arising directly or, j_r.xﬁlrectly

Sedgwick
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from any damage to or destruction of any tangible,property, including the loss of its use, whether or not

it is damaged or-destroyed. Here, claimant alleges the “insured” failed to maintain common elements
- and that he had to expend his own money to pay to.clean up dog feces and urine-stains from the cominon
' area carpets.. To the extent that the allegationsarise directly and/or indirectly from claims of property
damage, Aspen reserves all rights pursuant to Section 1,3.h.2. of the Policy, as-amended by the “Badily
Injury/Physical Damage Exclusion Endorsement, iricludingthe right to deny coverage for this aspect of the -
claim. S co S : o e

Further, Section 1.3.h.1. of the Policy, as amended by the “Bodily .Injury/Physical Damage -
Exclusion Endorsement” states that the Aspen Policy does not provide coverage for any “claims” arising
directly or indirectly from any bodily injury, sickness, mental anguish, humiliation, emotional distress,
disease ‘or death of any person, false arrest or imprisenment, invasion of privacy, assault, or battery,
except that this exclusion shall not apply to allegations of emotional distress or mental anguish arising out
of a claim for-“wrongful employment practices”.. Here, claimant asserts a cause of action for intentional
© infliction of emotional distress.  Such damages are. not covered: by the. Badily . Injury Exclusion.
Endorsement of the Policy. Aspen reserves all rights’ pursuant: to-Section 1.3.h.1. of the Policy, as
amended by the Bodily. Injury/Physical Damage Exclusion Endorsement; including the right to deny
coverage for this aspect of the claim. o Lo 4 C ‘

. Next, we refer you to Section 1.2.a. of the Policy, as amended by the Increased Consent to Settle
Clause Coverage Endorserhent, which provides that we have the right and duty to defend “claims” against
the insured seeking “damages” to which this insurance applies even if the allegations are false, fraudulent .

“or groundless and to pay-for related “defense expenses”, However, when this insurance does not.apply,

then we have no duty to defend “claims” against the insured-seeking “ddmages” or to pay any 'Lre.lated
' “defense expenses”. At our sole discretion, we have the right to investigate and settle any “claim”, fwe
recommend a settlement and you refuse to consent thereto, our liability for such “claim” is limited tothe
* amount in ‘excess of the “retention” which.we would: have contributed to the settlement, the “defense
expense” covered by ‘this policy and incurred prior to the date of such refusal to settle, and seventy
percent (70%) of any additional covered.loss, including “defense expense”, incutred subsequent to such
refusal én’d'.subject to the limit of insurance. In this regard, we have retained the-below counsel: - _ '

Christina Bredahl Glerke
Cole Scott &Kissane, P.A.
‘ . Tower Place, Suite 400 ‘
o . 1900°'Summit Tower Boulevard ~ - - - Lk
-+ Orlando, Florida 32810 S e
T ' (321) 972-0025
! Christina.@ie&ke@;cskleggl,com

"Sectlén L2.e-of the Policy provides that the tnéured agrees not to-sett|¢ any "clajm”., inﬁur_ z_anx‘ ;
“defense éxpénse", assume any contractual obligations or admit any-lability with respect to any clalm.
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' wrthout Aspen’s written consent; such consent not 1o be unreasonably with held Aspen shall not be hable "
for any ‘admission of liability, “defense expense”, ‘assumed. ohligation or. agreement.to settle without

Aspen’s written prior consent. Thus, we ask that you lrmrt discussrons regardrng this case to only those -
between you, Aspen, and your attorneys. Coe R

Furthermore, section V.10 of the Policy states that by acceptmg this polrcy, the "lnsured” agrees:.
(a) The statements in the Declarations are accurate and complete and (b) Those statements are based
upon representations your made to us inyour apphcatnon for this j Insurance, That apphca’uon, on file with’
. the company, forms the basis of our obligations under this policy; and {c) As we have lssued this policy in.
reliance upon your representatlons, this policy may be voided in the event of any material fact or
circumstance relating to the subject of this Insurance is omitted or misrepresented in your application.
Here, under the “Loss History” section of the “Insured’s” applrcatron -which asks if there were any claims, .-
. losses or occurrences that may give rise to a claim which. occurred in the 5 years pruor to the i insurance -

renewal, the “Irisured” checked the’ box that said “none”; despite the DBPR Complaints that were filed by

" the claimant prior to the start of the: most recent policy period. As such Aspen reserves all rights w:th ‘
regard to section V,10 "Representatrons” -of the Polucy ‘ :

We suggest that the insured, if you have not already done so, provrde notice to-any other insurer :
that may provide coverage for this matter, mcluding any general llability or excess. Insurers. Please provide
us with the contact information of any other:i msurer who has agreed to provide the Insured Wwith coverage
for this- matter. ' C

Pendrng any response to this correspondence, all mghts as between Aspen and the Insu red shall

be deemed-to be fully-and mutually: reserved under. the Policy and at law. Nothmg herelhn shall be .

construed to be awaiver of Asperi's rights. Piease feel free to contact me with any questrons or concerns .
ook forward to workmg wrth you toward resolutron of thls matter :

_ Sincerely, .

-
Andreal. Fnedel

Senhior Manager, Professnonal Llabillt
Sedgwick r
(646) 721-4442 . |
Andreg.Frreg‘el@_sedswmk.com I

‘ Sedawick
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Debra Zimmerman dznmmerman@sentrvmet.com
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Axchived: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 1:48:49 PM
From: Charlie - Aon Aldndge

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 2'08.:6 M

To: Jénnitsr Myles

Ce: Katie Ciccotelli .

Subject: FW: Manager's log

Response requested: No

Sensitivity: Normal

Pleaseé upload thg-emaillbelow, to the eo'rrespo_n,deﬁc’e ;folder in Cﬁ, 003120. |
Thank you. .- |

Respectfully,

Click here for Sentry| Management’e office support team availability i in response to COVID-1 9v,
Cllck here for the message from Brad Pomp, Presndent-Sentry Management

Charlie Ann Aldrldge, LCAM, CPM, FL RE Llcense
Community Assaciation Manager o

- SentryMenagement Inc

1828 Salk Ave .

Tavares FL 32778

362—343-5706 ext5801 0

352-343.5123 {fax) -

Mﬁ%ﬂmm

. From. lsabel Campbell <jsabel. campbeli coachhouses@gmail com> : .
$ent: Wednesday, March 18, 20205:30 PM : . L
To: Charlle Anh Aldridge <taldridge@sentrymgt.com> o : :
Cez Katie Clccotem <kciccotelli@sentrymgt.com>; sergio naumoff <serghouse55@gmall com>; Wendy Krauss <wkcoachhousecondo@yahoo com>;
‘howsol@acl.com; Sue Yokiey <kmtworthyorknot@gmall com>~ Edward Broom Jr.. <boardebroomjr@outlook com> - . . : o
Subject' e Manager slog S ' s

'Charhe Ann, Thanks for updati ng your manager notebook wlth owners comments regardmg my conversatlon with Edward

1l would llke you to note ln your entry that | expressed my disappomtmentto Edward regarding his service based on the condltmn of the grounds 1 noted the
encumberingtree near building. A which was suppose to. be taken care of Weeks prior as wellasthe pruning of crepe rayrtles (Edward informed me- ‘that his-
trailer was:in the shop, t-asked next time there is's delay | would appreciate an eyiall sowhen | am.approached by an owher regarding anissue, | am able to

‘respond,.he dgreed), the empty | plastic water: botties underneath bushes (he said he'would have his crew pick themup), the scattered déad branches in- the
hedge beds (he said he would have his crew pick them up); the random cament scatterad throughout the property. which his crew mows overweekin and

. week out (he said he ‘did not know ifhe, should.pick them up), the numerous dead stumps left: standmg {he said he would take care of them), the continuous
cut‘clng of cable |ines (he sald he: would teli hie crew t6be’ more1careful and that the cab!e company should pay forthat), anda few otherltems

The sheervolume of items Is dueto the property not bemg walked through for a long time.

Please:be advlsed on-the 10th of this month I asked Edward to.sehd a nroposal for clean up wor on. twotrees, clean up of all the scattered cemant, and repalr
- “tothe sunken and broken ground dralins whjch area llalmhty tothe assocratuon ! asked hlm If he *drd muich which he replied he dnd T also asked Edward to.

“eopy me on all emalls between the two of you

H
i
: x
i

. : 1;
" I'have not recetved an: ernail proposa! o

: Regards,
isabel

s

On Wed Mar 18, 2020 at 2:35 PM Isabel f_ampbell <is b .ca

gmeil.com>wrote: oo
Charhe ‘Ann: May i also provnde lnformatmn in the Mandgers log?

T hanks,




Isabel

On Wed -Mar 18, 2020 at 3:33PM sabel Campbell s

.Charlig’ Ann' Vou are right lwall readthe entnes no need to duphcate

Thanks,
Isabel

On Wad, Mar 18, 2020t 3 11PM Charlle Ann Aldridge <. aldrlgge@_sgn;mmgt com> wrote. S
Isabel

That is why we have the managers notebook. It isa communlcatlon tool that allows the BOD to see What is
_ taklng place re: your assoclatlon, in real tlme, 50 that we do not have to duphcate commumcatlon.

I did receive another call re: that incident thh the landscaper and they too admsed that the landscaper had
to ask you to calm down in-orderto have a 01v11 conversatlon.

| 1just have not hiad the opportunity to upda_te' that entry.

p

Respectfully, 5 | o EERE ‘ ‘ r

plbiorannyd
i “\?ﬂm\m ;
; ﬁ."&m*{.’:&

- Charlie Anth’ Aldrldge LCAM CPM, FL: RE Llcense
Commuilty Association.Manager ’ 5 N
SentryManagement fhe , e o T

1928 SalkcAve = . :

Tavares FL 32778 . SN

352-348-5708 ext58010 . . -

362-348:5123 (fax) W

ms_e.mt_mm

From- Isabel Campbell<s el H. oachhouses@gmai com> A U

Sent Wednesday, March 18, 20201 05 PM . IR
Tor Charhe Ann Aldndge <k ald:idge@sentmmg: cgm>, Katie Clccotelll <] cigcote{li@segtmmgt, om>; serglo haumoff<se 5@gmail.com>;
: .v chh ° ) co" >, howso @aoi cum Sue Yokfey< _njj;ﬂp_tu_%kng_t@g];nglmma Eclwar Broom e
'<JMML@Quﬂ_02ILm>

Subject-wlanagerslog e i,: R . R S R

. Charlle Ann; The pext time’ you get a phone cal) from a homeownerstating ] wag yellmg orbelng fude to someone, please relay such lnformatlon to
ma. ¥donot need you to' dasclose who the mdlvidual Is but1 should be made aware of, accusations agalnst me WhICh are being entered by you inour
manager netebook. . . . . S .

B g Regards, - . ) . ) . . S : :
g o |0} lsabelc : D . L ' :




